relating to non-financial risk. A required return of capital of 12.5%, net of reinsurance, has been used for
assessing risk adjustment for LIC and LRC balances. The resulting risk adjustment corresponds to outcomes
expected with a confidence level of 72.5% for New Zealand (excluding Canterbury earthquakes), 75% for Pacific
and 90% for Canterbury earthquakes. A diversification benefit is included to reflect the diversification of risk
across countries, reflecting the compensation that the entity requires.

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 72

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

Our strategy2024 in review Sustainability Consolidated financial statements Corporate governance GRI content index  Contents

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

f. Sensitivity Analysis
The impact on profit or loss before tax, and the impact on equity for any reasonable changes at period end
have been summarised below. Each change has been calculated in isolation from the other variables.

Liability for incurred claims

IMPACT ON PROFIT OR
LOSS GROSS OF
REINSURANCE

IMPACT ON PROFIT OR
LOSS NET OF

REINSURANCE

MOVEMENT
IN

ASSUMPTION
2024
$000

2023
$000

2024
$000

2023
$000

Expected future claims development  + 10% (4,805) (7,177) (3,434) (3,251)

 - 10% 4,805 7,177 3,434 3,251

Claims handling expense ratio  + 10% (970) (1,243) (854) (677)

 - 10% 970 1,243 854 677

Risk adjustment  + 10% (1,318) (1,414) (1,053) (900)

 - 10% 1,318 1,414 1,053 900

Discount rate  + 1.75% 1,128 1,939 806 905

 - 1.75% (1,128) (2,009) (806) (937)

Number of future Canterbury  + 50% (4,100) (2,800) (4,100) (2,800)

Earthquake overcap claims  - 50% 4,100 2,800 4,100 2,800

2.4 Insurance and reinsurance assets and liabilities (continued) 2.5  Receivables

Composition 2024
$000

2023
$000

Prepayments 13,969 5,417

Finance lease receivables  – 344

Other receivables 5,830 11,036

Receivables 19,799 16,797

Receivable within 12 months 16,168 16,797

Receivable in greater than 12 months 3,631  –

Receivables 19,799 16,797

Recognition and measurement

Receivables (inclusive of GST) are recognised at fair value and are subsequently measured at amortised
cost, less any expected credit loss (ECL). Tower applies the simplified approach in calculating ECL.
The ECL calculation is based on a provision matrix which is based on historical credit loss experience,
adjusted for forward looking factors specific to the receivables and the economic environment.

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 73

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

Our strategy2024 in review Sustainability Consolidated financial statements Corporate governance GRI content index  Contents